As Computed
under LIFO

Effect of
Change As Reported

Inventories $ 212.6 $ 26.3 $ 238.9
Other current liabilities  114.0  4.1  118.1
Other liabilities  63.4  2.7  66.1
Retained earnings  1,444.1  19.5  1,463.6

56

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In millions)
As Computed
under LIFO

Effect of
Change As Reported

Cash flows from continuing operating activities:
Income from continuing operations $ 127.7 $ 1.6 $ 129.3
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to cash provided
by continuing operating activities:

LIFO expense  2.2  (2.2)  —
Change in operating assets and liabilities from continuing operations:

Other assets and liabilities, net  28.5  0.6  29.1
Cash provided by continuing operating activities  74.2  —  74.2

The following tables reflect the impact to the financial statement line items as a result of the change in accounting principle for the
prior periods presented in the accompanying financial statements:

Consolidated Statements of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In millions, except per share data)
As

Reported (1)
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Reported (1)

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of products $ 977.6 $ (3.7) $ 973.9 $ 840.8 $ (1.2) $ 839.6
Income tax provision  15.3  0.9  16.2  26.7  0.3  27.0
Income from continuing operations  101.0  2.8  103.8  91.6  0.9  92.5
Income from discontinued operations, net
of taxes  29.7  3.9  33.6  26.8  (0.2)  26.6
Net income  130.7  6.7  137.4  118.4  0.7  119.1

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.15 $ 0.09 $ 3.24 $ 2.86 $ 0.03 $ 2.89
Income from discontinued operations  0.93  0.12  1.05  0.84  (0.01)  0.83
Net income $ 4.08 $ 0.21 $ 4.29 $ 3.70 $ 0.02 $ 3.72

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.14 $ 0.09 $ 3.23 $ 2.85 $ 0.03 $ 2.88
Income from discontinued operations  0.93  0.12  1.05  0.84  (0.01)  0.83
Net income $ 4.07 $ 0.21 $ 4.28 $ 3.69 $ 0.02 $ 3.71

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In millions)
As

Reported (1)
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Reported (1)

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Comprehensive income $ 123.8 $ 6.7 $ 130.5 $ 140.9 $ 0.7 $ 141.6

57

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2022

(In millions) As Reported (1)
Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Inventories $ 239.8 $ 24.2 $ 264.0
Current assets of discontinued operations  216.1  33.4  249.5
Other current liabilities  108.2  3.6  111.8
Other liabilities  79.9  11.3  91.2
Retained earnings  851.3  42.7  894.0

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2022 Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In millions)
As

Reported (1)
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Reported (1)

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from continuing operating
activities:
Income from continuing operations $ 101.0 $ 2.8 $ 103.8 $ 91.6 $ 0.9 $ 92.5
Adjustments to reconcile income from
continuing operations to cash provided by
continuing operating activities:LIFO expense  3.6  (3.6)  —  1.1  (1.1)  —
Change in operating assets and liabilities
from continuing operations:

Other assets and liabilities, net  11.9  0.8  12.7  5.2  0.2  5.4
Cash provided by continuing operating
activities  135.2  —  135.2  174.9  —  174.9

(1) As Reported represents the consolidated financial statement balances that have been recast for discontinued operations presentation.

Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation for financial reporting purposes is provided principally on the
straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets (land improvements—20 to 35 years; buildings—20 to 50 years; and
machinery and equipment—3 to 20 years). Gains and losses are reflected in the Selling, general and administrative expense on the
Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale or retirement of assets. Expenditures that extend the useful lives of property, plant,